
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Tidworth Garrison Theatre, St Andrew's Road, Tidworth, SP9 7EP 

Date: Monday 4 March 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne, 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                              Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth 
                      Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
                      Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall and Perham Down 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Children’s Centres Consultation on proposals to develop the 
community model 

 

 Electoral Review – Next Steps 

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4   Minutes   

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 28 January 
2019. 
 

 

5   Police Update  
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update  
 

 

7   CCG - Maternity Consultation   

 Sarah MacLennan – Wiltshire CCG will give a presentation about 
the new Larkhill MOD family health centre and an update on the 
maternity transformation consultation. 
 

 

8   Highways Schemes 2019-2020 (Pages 5 - 20)  

 Decision on highways schemes for the forthcoming year.  
 

 

9   Community Engagement Manager Update   

 Richard Rogers 
 
To Include: 
 

 Wiltshire Walking Projects 

 



Page 4 

 

10   TCAP Thematic Group Updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones  

 Dementia Action Alliance – Brian Pratt  

 Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell   

 Multi Agency Forum – Marc Read  

 Multi Faith Group – Col Jamie Balls   

 Sports and Leisure Group - Col Jamie Balls 
 

 

11   Community Transport Group Update   

 Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 

 

12   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, and 
other Partners (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 To receive any updates. 
 

 

13   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

14   Date of Next Meeting  9:00pm 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Wednesday 
15 May 2019 at Collingbourne Ducis Villlage Hall. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
New proposals to build on successful community model for children’s 

centre services 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracyconsultations  

 
Wiltshire Council is asking for people’s views on proposals to expand its successful 
model of providing children’s centre services in local community venues. 
 
More vulnerable families are being reached as many of the services for under 5s are 
now provided at the heart of communities. 
 
Currently the services are provided in a mix of venues, including dedicated buildings 
or community sites such as libraries, church halls and community centres. More 
people are also accessing information online so future provision will have to meet 
that need. 
 
Latest figures show on average 83% of the activities that children’s centre services 
run are already held in community venues. In Cricklade this is 92% and in Longfield 
all activities are held in the community or parents’ homes. 
 
Now Wiltshire Council is keen to expand the successful model by finding more 
community spaces including halls, libraries, campuses and leisur
[...]
iltshire/wiltshire-unitary-authority-ua
http://s3-eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/lgbce/Reviews/South%20West/Wiltshire/Wiltshire/Draft%20Recs/Wiltshire%20Report%20Web.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1450&Year=0
mailto:reviews@lgbce.org.uk




Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth Rd, Tidworth, Wiltshire SP11 9RR 

Date:  28 January 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Ken Millard 
Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council – Nigel Braybrook  
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Ludgershall Town Council – Janet White & Owen White 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Mary Towle & Alan Wood  
Tidworth Town Council – Sue Fell & Brian Pratt 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector John Hutchings 
Tidworth Garrison – Lt Col Nick Turner 
Lovell – Nicola Schneider 

 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the Wellington Academy for hosting. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Polling District and Polling Place Review 
 

 Special Schools 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Reia Jones - Tidworth Community 
Area Partnership and Humph Jones - Tidworth Town Council. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 26 November 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5   Police Update 

 The written update was noted from Acting Inspector John Hutchings. 
 

6   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update was noted. 
 
A video “We are DWFire” was also shown. 
 

7   Solutions for Health Weight Loss Programme 

 Matt Bearne - Solutions4Health gave a short presentation that outlined the 
Shape up 4 Life Programme. 
 
Points made included: 

Page 6



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 That SU4L was a free12 week weight management programme for 
Wiltshire residents. 

 Its aim was to support people to lose weight and keep it off long term 
through realistic changes. 

 Delivered in groups of approximately 15 people. 
 

 It aimed to provide participants with the tools they need to make educated 
changes & live a healthy and active lifestyle long term. 

 

 Session were interactive and discussion based peer support. 
 

 Delivered by instructors qualified in nutrition and exercise. 
 
The Chairman thanked Matt Bearne for his presentation. 
 

8   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept consultation 

 Jerry Herbert – Deputy Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner presented a 
video which outlined the OPCC priorities and precept proposals. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jerry Herbert for his presentation. 
 

9   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Marc Read – Community Area Manger gave a brief update. 
 
A short video was shown outlining the planned National Armed Forces Day 
celebrations to be held in Salisbury during June 2019. 

 
The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update and for his hard work and 
dedication as the Tidworth Community Engagement Manager over the past few 
years. 
 

10   TCAP Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group  

 A well-attended and useful meeting of the group was held on Thursday 
17 January. 
 

 The group are scheduled to meet again in May on a date yet to be 
confirmed.   

 

Page 7



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Dementia Action Alliance Group - Brian Pratt  

 Next meeting Monday 29 April. 

 

Multi Faith Group – Lt Col Nick Turner 

 Now working with the Nepalese community. 

 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update. 
 

 That the report of the CATG meeting dated Monday 14 January 2019 was 
noted and approved. 
 

 Date of Next Meeting Monday 29 April 2019. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 

12   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other 
Partners 

 NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Lovell 
 

 That over 40 houses had now been handed over to the DIO. 
 
 
Ludgershall Rail Group 
 

 Good work ongoing, with the group now on the radar. 
 
 
Fittleton Parish Council 
 

 That the Christmas lights switch on had been well attended with around 
£60 raised for charity. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council 
 

 That two litter picks were arranged for the half term period. 
 

 Plans under way for the town festival in July. 
 
 
Everleigh Parish Council – The written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

13   Grant Review - Tidworth Saddle Club 

 Sibille Stevenson gave a brief presentation which outlined how funding from the 
Tidworth Area Board had benefitted the Tidworth Saddle Club. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sibille Stevenson for her presentation. 
 

14   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members considered the following grant funding applications:  
 
Community Area Grant Funding 
 
Decision 
Phoenix Hall Management Committee awarded £1,000 for Phoenix Hall, 
Netheravon wipeable chairs. 

[...]
 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board: 
 
(i) Welcomes the road surfacing work and repairs carried out in 2018/19 and notes 

the improvement in the overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but 
acknowledges that further investment is still required. 

 
(ii) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for 2019/20 prepared for the 

Area Board. 
 

(iii) Notes the new provisional five year programme, which will reviewed annually to 
ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



CM09912/1 

 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way that provides value for money. This includes 
the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform long-term 
investment decisions. 
 
Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure 
that there is appropriate investment with longer term planning for the management of 
the highways assets. The development of a long-term programme will help with the 
forward planning of work on the highway network.  
 

 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Corporate Director 
 

Page 24



CM09912/1 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Area Board 
 
March 2019 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20 
 
Cabinet Member:    Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide information on the progress made in improving the condition of the 

county’s roads, and to advise on the road surfacing schemes to be undertaken in 
2019/20.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2017 – 2027 sets out the vision to create 

strong communities, with priorities for growing the economy, strong communities 
and protecting the vulnerable.  As part of growing the economy it is 
acknowledged that it is necessary to bri
[...]
e associated risks.  The 
teams include representatives from the Council, consultants and contractors 
involved in carrying out the works, and they report to the Contract Management 
Meeting comprising senior managers from those organisations. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
20. The highway network and related infrastructure forms the Council’s largest 

asset, and has a replacement value of over £5 billion. It is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way in order to obtain value for money. 
This includes the use of a whole life costing approach to inform investment 
decisions on highway maintenance. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



CM09912/1 

 
Legal Implications 
 
21. The Council has a duty under the Highways Act to maintain the county’s roads. 

The highway inspection procedures, policies and improvement plans ensure that 
this duty is fulfilled. The investment and improved road conditions in recent years 
is helping the Council meet its responsibilities with regard to road maintenance. 

 
Options Considered 
 
22. The recent investment in highways maintenance has seen a substantial 

improvement in the condition of the county’s roads, which are in better overall 
condition than most road networks in the south-west and nationally. 

 
23. The proposed scheme list for 2019/20 has been developed based on the 

condition data and local knowledge and is considered to represent a realistic 
programme in view of current funding levels. 

 
Conclusions 
 
24. The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it 

is maintained in the most cost-effective way in order to show value for money. 
This includes the use of whole life costing approaches to inform investment 
decisions.  

 
25. A programme of road resurfacing for 2019/2020 has been identified, based on 

safety needs and the need to improve the condition of the highway network and 
related assets. A provisional list of sites for treatment in future years has also 
been
[...]
l be 
Walking the Parish Boundary on Sunday 19th May; this is a really enjoyable way 
to promote both community spirit and fitness.  The plan is to meet up at 9am at 
the V Tank Crossing/Weatherhill Firs situated 1km south of The Crown on the 
Netheravon Rd; this is the Start/Finish Point area.  We will then conduct a 
leisurely 8 mile+ hike around most of our scenic parish boundary.  This is a great 
event – not to be missed! 

 
 
 
 

Signed: Denis Bottomley, Chairman Everleigh Parish Council 

Date:    21st February 2019 
 

     

Page 49





 

Report to Tidworth Area Board 

Date of Meeting 04/03/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: 22 Engineer Regiment 
Project Title: Defibrillator for Perham Down Community 
Centre outside wall 
 
View full application 
  

£750.00 

Applicant: PHOENIX HALL MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
Project Title: METAL RACKING AND PLASTIC 
STORAGE BOXES 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Little Phoenix Toddlers 
Project Title: Little Phoenix Toddlers Play Equipment 
 
View full application 
  

£996.98 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 13

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3189
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3183
http://services.wilts
[...]

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be 

available to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 

quotes for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure 

section above) 

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health 

& Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 
yes I will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project 

has been received prior to submission of this grant application.  

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 64



1 
 

                  
 

“Cookery Classes” 
Cllr Williams     4th March 2019 

1. What is the project? 

 
To run cookery classes for young people in Netheravon and Tidworth 

2. Where is the project taking place? 

 
Netheravon and Tidworth 

3. When will the project take place? 

 
Within 1 year of funding being awarded 
 

4. Background Information 

 
Sessions have previously been run for young people in Netheravon which proved to be very 
popular with approximately 30 young people each time. Following on from the success of these 
and a demand for more from the young people, it is proposed that sessions will be offered again 
in Netheravon and this time also run in Tidworth 

 

5. Who has been involved? 

Young people 
Local Members 
Joyce Stretton 
ABC 

6. What is being proposed 

To run approximately 12 sessions in total including involving the youth group in Netheravon and 
the girls group in Tidworth. They will be able to learn to cook a meal that they can then eat and 
replicate at home. 
 

 

7. What are the community benefits and evidence of need 

 

It will provide the following benefits: 
 

 It offers positive activities to young people 
 It offers training in a fun environment to equip the young people with the ability to cook 

 It promotes healthy and affordable cooking 
 
 

8. Who will manage/be responsible for this project? 

Reference No 

Log No 

Cllr: 001/10 
For Office Use 

Page 65



2 
 

 

Catherine Maxwell (ABC) 
 

9. Costs/quotes/ match funding? 

 

£1,500 will allow approximately 12 sessions to be run 

10. Additional information 

 

It may be possible to include accreditation opportunities for young people through AQA’s unit award 
scheme. http://www.aqa.org.uk/programmes/unit-award-scheme 

 

Page 66

http://www.aqa.org.uk/programmes/unit-award-scheme


1 
 

                  
 

 
Purchase of German books for Tidworth library 

Cllr Williams    4th March 2019 
 

1. What is the project? 

 

To purchase books in German in preparation for those returning from Germany over the next 2 
years 

 

2. Where is the project taking place? 

 
Tidworth Library 

3. When will the project take place? 

 

As soon as possible after the funding has been agreed 
 
 

4. Background Information 

 
Approximately 4,000 military personnel and their dependents are returning from Germany over 
the next 2 years. 
 

 

5. Who has been involved? 

Library manager and the Area Board Members 

6. What is being proposed 

The library has recently been granted £1000 to provide foreign language book stock for the growing 
Nepalese community in Tidworth. In particular the community wish to maintain their children’s bilingual 
skills and links to their home culture. We have managed to spend just over half the fund on a range of 
children’s and adult stock so far but, as there is not a huge range of Nepali stock widely available, we still 
have some of the fund left over. If possible, I would also like to provide a permanent German language 
collection alongside the Nepalese stock as this is also a rapidly growing group in the community. The 
county library service already has some German language/ dual language stock but it is at least ten years 
old and in poor condition- it is also thinly spread between the larger libraries. A refreshed and permanent 
collection at Tidworth Library would be much appreciated by the local community.  
 
I also hope, in time, to be able to offer multi-lingual Story and Rhyme times in the library and a range of 
foreign language stock would support this.  

 

7. What are the community benefits and evidence of need 

Reference No 

Log No 

Cllr: 001/10 
For Office Use 

Page 67



2 
 

 

It will provide the following benefits: 
 

 It will help civilian / military integration 
 It will help address those who are isolated 

 It will improve social cohesion 
 
 
 

8. Who will manage/be responsible for this project? 

 

The Library manager  
 

9. Costs/quotes/ match funding? 

 

It is proposed that the remaining Health and Wellbeing budget of £284 is allocated to this project 

10. Additional information 

 

£1,000 was previously allocated to the library to provide books in Nepalese. Due to the lack of supply 
some of this funding will also be used to provide books in German and if appropriate, other languages 
 

 

Page 68



1 
 

                  
 

 
“Transport to Primary Live” – Cllr Williams     4th March 2019 

1. What is the project? 

 
To pay for two coaches to take the young people to “Primary Live” 

2. Where is the project taking place? 

 
Garrison Theatre, Tidworth 

3. When will the project take place? 

 
3rd April 2019 

4. Background Information 

 
Primary Live has been a successful music project in Salisbury where 1,000 children from 20 
schools participate in this singing and musical event. Due to funding from
[...]
nding runs out, how will 

you continue to fund it? 
*project_future PLACE HOLDER*  

16. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project? 
*project_additional PLACE HOLDER*  

17. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be 

available to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
*over1k_disp PLACE HOLDER* I will make available on request 1 quote for individual 

project costs over £500 & 2 quotes for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are 

listed in the expenditure section above) 

Page 79



Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	04.Electoral_Review

	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	8 Highways Schemes 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 - Tidworth list 2019 - 23

	12 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, and other Partners
	HealthWatch_Feb
	Lovell update
	Everleigh PC update

	13 Community Area Grants
	Tidworth Area Board Grant Papers Report
	Cllr Initiative - ABC
	Cllr Initiative - German books for library
	Cllr Initiative - Primary Live
	Cllr initiative - Ludgershall Community  youth centre
	special needs group grant Tidworth March 2019
	Tidworth Area Board Youth Grant Committee Report March 2019
	Tidworth Area Board Youth Grant Papers Report




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

p 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Tidworth Garrison Theatre, St Andrew's Road, Tidworth, SP9 7EP 

Date:  4 March 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Ken Millard 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Ludgershall Town Council – Janet White & Owen White 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood  
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Ann Birch, Sue Fell & Brian Pratt 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector John Hutchings 
Tidworth Garrison – Lt Col Nick Turner 
NHS Wiltshire – Sarah MacClennan 
Lovell – Nicola Schneider 
TCAP – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones 

 
Total in attendance: 34 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the Garrison Theatre for hosting. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Children’s Centres Consultation on proposals to develop the 
           community model. 
 

 Electoral Review – Next Steps. 
 

 Castledown Business Park open day – 20 March 2019. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Anthony Darcy-Irvine – Enford Parish 
Council. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 28 January 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5   Police Update 

 The written update was noted from Acting Inspector John Hutchings. 
 

6   CCG - Maternity Consultation 

 Sarah MacLennan – Wiltshire CCG gave a presentation about the new Larkhill 
MOD family health centre and an update on the maternity transformation 
consultation. 
 
Points made included: 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

The Challenge to Services 
 

 Freestanding Midwifery Units (FMU) were underused, but have to be 
staffed 24/7. 

 

 50% of first time mothers transfer from the FMU to the Obstetric Unit for 
extra medical support. 

  

 Staff have to be moved around at short notice and don’t have enough 
time to promote/support home births – this means less choice for women 
and their families. 

 

 Community post-natal beds were also underused, but take up staff time 
and costs. 

 
 
The Benefits of change 
 

 We can provide more choice for more women across our area about 
where and how they are supported before, during and after the birth of 
their child. 

 

 We can make better use of our resources and workforce so we can 
further improve our antenatal and postnatal and birth services. 

 

 We can improve continuity of care and carer for women. 
 

 We can improve our home birth service. 
 

 
Future Finances 
 

 We are not planning to reduce how much we spend on maternity 
services. 

 

 We are not reducing the numbers of staff we have. 
 

 We are not closing any buildings.  

 We want to make more efficient use of our existing budget, resources and 
our staff to provide more services, not less for women and families across 
our area. 

 

 Some of the changes we are proposing are because certain services are 
underused and we are often staffing empty buildings and empty beds. 
 

The Chairman thanked Sarah MacLennan for her presentation. 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

7   Highways Schemes 2019-2020 

 Diane Ware – Principal Technical Officer Highways, Wiltshire Council gave a 
short presentation that outlined the Wiltshire Highways planned maintenance for 
the Tidworth community area during 2019 – 2023. 
  
The highway network formed the Council’s largest asset, and it was important 
that it was maintained in the most cost-effective way that provided value for 
money. This included the use of asset management and whole life costing 
approaches to inform long-term investment decisions. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Tidworth Area Board welcomed the road surfacing work 
and repairs carried out in 2018/19 and noted the improvement in the 
overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but 
acknowledged that further investment was still required. 

 

 Approved the highway maintenance scheme list for 2019/20 
prepared for the Area Board. 

 

 Noted the new provisional five year programme, which would be 
reviewed annually to ensure best value for money and whole life 
costing for the highways asset. 

 
The Chairman thanked Diane Ware for her presentation. 
 

8   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers – Community Area Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Wiltshire Walking project would now be rolled out during 2020. 
 

 That the Area Board were keen to hear from local groups and 
organisations seeking grant funding. 

 

9   TCAP Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group  

 The group are scheduled to meet again on Thursday 4 April. It was 
hopeful local health care professionals would be in attendance.  

 
 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Dementia Action Alliance Group - Brian Pratt  

 Next meeting Monday 29 April. 

 

Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Picknell 

 That around 21 people attended the last Memory Cafe. 

 That the Link were looking at various NHS transport issues. 

 

Multi Agency Group – Cllr Chris Williams 

 That Cllr Williams and Cllr Blair-Pilling had attended the last meeting held 
on Thursday 7 March. 

 

Multi Faith Group – Lt Col Nick Turner 

 That the group had met on Wednesday 6 March. 

 

Sport and Leisure Group 

 That the next management board meeting was due to be held. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

10   Community Transport Group Update 

 No update – group had yet to meet since the last meeting. 
 

11   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, and other Partners 

 NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Lovell – The written report was noted. 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Army 
 

 That Rebasing carried on schedule. 
 

 That February’s Band Concert had raised some £3,000 for charity. 
 

 That then Military sports facilities were available for non-service use, and 
could be booked through Aspire. 

 
 
Ludgershall Town Council 
 

 Easter party on Friday 19 April at the Memorial Hall. 
 

 26 Engineer Regiment walking through the town on Sunday 7 April. 
 
 
Tidworth Town Council 
 

 That February’s litter pick had been well supported, another was now 
planned for Saturday 6 April. 

 
 
Fittleton Parish Council 
 

 That Fittleton Parish Council thanked the Area Board for it’s recent grand 
funded baby changing table. 
 

 
Everleigh Parish Council – The written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

12   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members considered the following grant funding applications:  
 
Community Area Grant Funding 
 
Decision 
22 Engineer Regiment awarded £750 for Defibrillator for Perham Down 
Community Centre outside wall. 
 
Decision 
Phoenix Hall Management Committee awarded £1,000 for metal racking 
and plastic storage boxes.  
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Decision 
Little Phoenix Toddlers awarded £996.98 for Little Phoenix Toddlers Play 
Equipment. 
 
 
Youth Grant Funding 
 
Decision 
T2a awarded £1,650 for Tidworth Girls Group. 
 
 
Councillor Initiative Funding 
 
Decision 
Cllr Chris Williams requesting £1,500 to run cookery classes for young 
people in Netheravon and Tidworth – Agreed. 
 
Decision 
Cllr Chris Williams requesting £284 allocated from the Health & Wellbeing 
budget to purchase books in German in preparation for those returning 
from Germany over the next two years – Agreed. 
 
Decision 
Cllr Chris Williams requesting £370 allocated from the Youth funding 
budget to pay for two coaches to take the young people to “Primary Live” 
music project – Agreed. 
 
Decision 
Cllr Chris Williams requesting £800 to purchase replacement external 
double doors at Ludgershall Youth Centre – Agreed. 
 
Decision 
Cllr Chris Williams requesting £720.12 for project funding for a project  
providing special needs support group for both military and civilian 
families – Agreed. 
 

13   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Wednesday 15 May 
2019 at Collingbourne Ducis Villlage Hall. 
 


